
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Microsoft Teams video link 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

Please note: This meeting will not be open to the public in line with Government 
advice on public gatherings. The meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Recommissioning of Domestic and Sexual 
Violence and Abuse Services.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

9.  
  

Health Performance and LLR Health System 
Governance and Design Group Update.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 15 - 60) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 2 June 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held via Microsoft 
Teams video conferencing on Wednesday, 13 January 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
In attendance 
Mr. L. Breckon CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Health, Wellbeing and Sport. 
Mr. O. O’Shea CC (minute 37 refers). 
Paula Vaughan, Head of All Age Mental Health, LD, Autism & Dementia, Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs (minute 37 refers). 
John Edwards, Associate Director of Transformation, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust (minute 37 refers). 
Helen Perfect, Head of Inpatient, Crisis and Liaison Services, Leicestershire Partnership 
NHS Trust (minute 37 refers). 

 
30. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

31. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

32. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

33. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

Mr. T. Parton CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 8: Mental Health Liaison 
Service as he had recently become the Vice Chairman of a mental health charity.  
 

35. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

36. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

37. Mental Health Liaison Service.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which 
provided an update on the engagement undertaken to date for the Mental Health Liaison 
Service. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Paula Vaughan, Head of All Age 
Mental Health, LD, Autism & Dementia, Leicester, Leic
[...]
25.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and the Director 
of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2021/22 to 2024/25 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Public Health Department. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘9’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member Health, 
Wellbeing and Sport, to the meeting for this item. 
 
In introducing the report the Director informed the Committee that for 2021/22 the Public 
Health Grant was to be maintained at the same level as the previous year on a ‘flat cash’ 
basis. Funding for the following years was uncertain. The Department sought to bring as 
many services as possible in-house in order to benefit from efficiencies and more joined 
up working with other services provided by Public Health, whilst recognising that some 
specialist services needed to be commissioned. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member highlighted the additional work that the Public Health 
Department had been carrying out in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic and stated that 

7



 
 

 

 

the general public were now better aware and more appreciative of the work of the 
Department. He stated that the pandemic had brought to the fore issues such as mental 
health and the need for the public to exercise regularly and he expected that these areas 
would receive greater attention in future. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 
Service Transformation, Proposed Revenue Budget and Budget Changes and 
Adjustments 
 
(i) It was very difficult to estimate the impact residual issues from the Covid-19 

pandemic would have on the budget therefore the budget had been based on 
demand being at normal levels. 
 

(ii) Approximately two thirds of the net budget for 2021/2022 was proposed to be spent 
on Sexual Health, Children’s Public Health 0-19 and substance misuse. 
 

(iii) Previously the Health
[...]
e amount of money had been taken 
out of the service in previous years therefore it would be difficult to produce further 
efficiencies from First Contact Plus. 

 

8



 
 

 

 

External Influences 
 

(vii) There had previously been discussions initiated by Government regarding whether 
Sexual Health commissioning should remain with Public Health Departments or 
become part of the NHS remit. There had been no recent update from Government 
regarding this. 

 
(viii) In the future there could be other structural changes to Public Health and the wider 

health system but the nature of these was not yet known. 
 

The Director of Public Health and members expressed their thanks to the Public Health 
staff for their work during the Covid-19 pandemic and it was noted that many staff had 
carried out duties in relation to Covid-19 in addition to their normal workload. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2021. 
 

39. Recommissioning of Substance Misuse Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which informed of the 
plans for the recommissioning of the specialist substance misuse services and the 
proposed model for specialist substance misuse services. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee received a presentation which provided further explanation for the 
reasons behind the recommissioning of the service and the presentation slides are also 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The model for the current service had been approved by Cabinet in December 2019 

and the service had been due to commence in April 2021 but due to the Covid-19 
pandemic the start date had been postponed until April 2022. Since Cabinet had 
approved the proposals there had be
[...]
ould mean that further delays to the 

service commencing could be avoided which was important given that early 
intervention was a key part of the substance misuse service. 

 
(vi) The financial contribution from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

(OPCC) to the substance misuse service was 3% of the service’s budget which 
covered the Criminal Justice caseload only. All commissioning partners were 
members of the Substance Misuse Recommissioning Board and had been so since 
its inception in 2019. All parties had therefore been aware of the challenges 
experienced and the delays to key decision making. After Leicestershire County 
Council made the decision to proceed with a Leicestershire and Rutland service, the 
OPCC was notified and a meeting took place between OPCC and Leicestershire 
County Council specifically regarding this matter. The OPCC was welcome to 
continue to work with Leicestershire County Council regarding the substance 
misuse service. 

 
(vii) In response to concerns that in future the substance misuse service would only be 

available digitally reassurance was given that face to face appointments would 
continue and digital was an alternative option not a replacement. 

 
(viii) The Cabinet Lead Member stated that he was positive the new approach could 

work and would provide a better service for the people of Leicestershire. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the update regarding the recommissioning of specialist substance 
misuse services be noted. 
 

40. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 March 2021 at 
2pm. 
 
 
 

     2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
    13 January 2021 

10



 
 

 

 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
18th March 2021 

 

RECOMMISSIONING OF DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE 
AND ABUSE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee of the plans for the recommissioning of the domestic and 
sexual violence and abuse services (DSVA) and the proposed model for 
domestic and sexual violence and abuse services (DSVA). 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The provision of domestic and sexual violence and abuse services aligns 
with Outcome 3 from the County Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-2022; 
Keeping People Safe: People in Leicestershire are safe and protected 
from harm. 
 

3. A report was previously brought to Cabinet on 8th Feb 2019 by the 
Director of Children and Family Services that outlined the 
recommissioning work undertaken to date and to seek approval to 
consult on the proposed structure for domestic and sexual violence and 
abuse services to be commissioned across Leicestershire, Leicester, 
and Rutland (LLR). This was approved by Cabinet.  

 
Background 

 
4. While the overall strategic and operational function for domestic and 

sexual violence and abuse sits with the Community Safety team within 
Children & Family Services, commissioning is a key skill of the Public 
Health department and so Public Health is leading on the commissioning 
of domestic and sexual violence and abuse services.  
 

5. Domestic and sexual violence and abuse services currently comprise the 
UAVA (United Against Violence and Abuse) Service jointly 
commissioned with Leicester City Council, Rutland County Council, and 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. Contract management is led by 

13 Agenda Item 8



Leicester City Council. The UAVA service provides the domestic abuse 
support service, the sexual violence support service, the helpline, and 
outreach services and is delivered by a consortium comprising Women’s 
Aid Leicestershire Ltd (WALL), Free From Violence and Abuse (Freeva), 
and Living Without Abuse (LWA). In addition, Public Health commissions 
the Safe Places Accommodation Support Service providi
[...]
 the service model and 

contracting arrangements across Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland. The proposed model allows for greater control for each 

commissioning partner whilst retaining the overall service system and 

economies of scale that commissioning with partners allows. 

 

15. All commissioning partners are now securing agreement for the 

model and agreement to proceed with procurement through their 

respective governance procedures throughout February and March 

in preparation for tender publication in May 2021.  

 
16. A paper will be presented to Cabinet on 23rd March 2021 to inform 

members of the model for domestic and sexual violence and abuse 

15



services and to seek approval for delegation of authority to appoint 

the Preferred Bidder to the Director of Public Health.   

   
Background Papers  
 
Sexual and Domestic Violence and Abuse Needs Assessment for 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (2017) http://lrsb.org.uk/llr-dasv-
strategic-docs   

 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic and Sexual Violence and 
Abuse Strategy (2018-2021) http://lrsb.org.uk/llr-dasv-strategic-docs 
 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
 17.  None  
 
 
Officer(s) to Contact    
 
Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 
Tel: 0116 305 4239 
Email: mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk  
 
Joshna Mavji, Consultant in Public Health 
Tel: 0116 305 0113 
Email: Joshna.mavji@leics.gov.uk   
 
 
 

16

http://lrsb.org.uk/llr-dasv-strategic-docs
http://lrsb.org.uk/llr-dasv-strategic-docs
http://lrsb.org.uk/llr-dasv-strategic-docs
mailto:mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Joshna.mavji@leics.gov.uk


 
 

                                                      
 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

18 MARCH 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CCG PERFORMANCE 
SERVICE 

 
HEALTH PERFORMANCE AND LLR HEALTH SYSTEM 

GOVERNANCE AND DESIGN GROUP UPDATE     
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with an update on public 

health and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) performance in Leicestershire 
and Rutland based on the available data at the end of February 2021.   

 
2. The report also outlines the latest position on Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland (LLR) Health System Governance, Structure and Design Group 
Formation. As the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) move from three 
CCGs to an Integrated Care System (ICS). The governance reflects the move 
to work towards a shared vision and ownership of health solutions.  

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
3. The Committee has, as of recent years, received a joint report on health 

performance from the County Council’s Chief Executive’s Department and the 
CCG Commissioning Support Performance Service. The report aims to provide 
an overview of performance issues on which the Committee might wish to seek 
further reports and information, inform discussions and check against other 
reports coming forward.  

 
4. At the November 2020 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee the LLR 

Assistant Director for Performance Improvement verbally spoke around some 

of the governance changes which were underway.  The Committee requested a 

more formal update on the new structures that would be in place, as things 

developed further. 

 

 
  
 

17 Agenda Item 9



 
 

Background - LLR Health System Governance, Structure and Design Group 
Formation 
 
5. Delivering safe, high quality health, social care and support to patients and 

citizens in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) is at the centre of NHS 

ambitions.  Combining quality of care alongside performance improvement at 

System, Place and Neighbourhood levels is a key driver to delivering 

assurance. Placing performance and quality at the centre of plans to transform 

services within the nine Design Groups is crucial to delivering long term and 

meaningful change. The Design Groups are models of care at system level 
[...]
ing – 

people with a low worthwhile score for 2019/20 for Leicestershire has no value 

due to the number of cases being too small. The value for breastfeeding 

prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth has not been published due to data quality 

reasons. For the time period 2017-19, inequality in life expectancy at birth for 

both Males and Females in Leicestershire falls within the 2nd best Quintile of 

the country. Leicestershire and Rutland have combined values for the following 

26



 
 

two indicators - successful completion of drug treatment (opiate users) and 

successful completion of drug treatment (non-opiate users). 

 

 

Better Care Fund and Adult Care Health/Integration Performance 
 
29.  In relation to the BCF focus areas, permanent admissions of older people to 

residential and nursing care homes per 100k pop is currently forecast at 494.0 

against a target of 552.1  

 
   
30.    The % of those discharged from hospital into reablement and at home 91 days 

after is 88.6% against a target of 88% as at the end of January 2021. In relation 

to delayed transfers of care the latest information published is for February 

2020, as previously reported. National data collection has been paused due to 

COVID-19.   

 

31. In relation to non-elective admissions into hospital for the period Apr-20 to Jan-

21 there have been 48,012 non-elective admissions compared to 59,244 for the 

same period in 2019/20, a variance of -11,232.   

 

27



 
 

Background papers 
 
University Hospitals Leicester Trust Board meetings can be found at the following 
link: http://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/our-structure-and-people/board-
of-directors/board-meeting-dates/ 
 
Powerpoint Presentation: Design Groups and System Governance in Leicester  
Leicestershire and Rutland – March 2021 by Rachna Vyas Executive Director for  
Integration and Transformation, LLR CCGs 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
H
[...]
inical 

Senate 

assurance 

on 

proposals 

61



Questions?

62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021.
	8 Recommissioning of Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services.
	9 Health Performance and LLR Health System Governance and Design Group Update.
	Appendix 1 - COVID-19-Data-update-for-Leicestershire-week-7-of-2021
	COVID-19:
	Data Update for Leicestershire
	What have we learnt from the newly released Covid-19 data?
	1. 44 deaths1 involving Covid-19 were recorded in Leicestershire in the last week
	2. 15 excess deaths were recorded in the last week in Leicestershire
	3. Two areas in Blaby and one area in Oadby and Wigston has a significantly higher percentage of deaths involving Covid-19 than the national percentage
	4. Weekly counts of cases have decreased in the past week in Leicestershire
	5. North West Leicestershire has the highest weekly incidence rate of Covid-19 cases for people of all ages in the county
	6. Hinckley and Bosworth has the highest weekly incidence rate of Covid-19 cases for people aged 17-21 in the county
	7. Oadby and Wigston has the highest weekly incidence rate of Covid-19 cases for people aged 60+ in the county
	8. Leicestershire has seen a decrease in the weekly rate of Covid-19 cases
	9. The MSOA with the highest count of Covid-19 cases in the last week was Loughborough Lemyngton & Hastings in Charnwood.
	10. District Level Summary



	Appendix 2 CCG Oversight Framework
	Appendix 3 - Public Health Performance
	Appendix 4 - Governance DG Structure






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held via Microsoft 
Teams video conferencing on Thursday, 18 March 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, Wellbeing and Sport. 
Kate Allardyce Senior Performance Manager, NHS Midlands and Lancashire 
Commissioning Support Unit. 
Hannah Hutchinson, Assistant Director of Performance Improvement, Leicester City 
CCG. 
 
Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
 

41. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Questions asked by members..  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

 
46. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

47. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

48. Recommissioning of Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which informed of the 
plans for the recommissioning of the domestic and sexual violence and abuse services 
(DSVA) and the proposed model for DSVA. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Sport, to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Responsibility for commissioning DSVA had recently transferred from the Children 

and Family Services department within the County Council to the Public Health 
Department which was why the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had not 
had the opportunity to scrutinise the service previously.  
 

(ii) Domestic and sexual violence and abuse services in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland currently comprised the United Against Violence and Abuse (UAVA) service 
which was delivered by a consortium comprising Women’s Aid Leicestershire Ltd 
(WALL), Free From Violence and Abuse (Freeva), and Living Without Abuse (LWA). 
In response to a question about the efficiency of having 3 separate organisations 
delivering the DSVA service it was explained that as commissioners Public Health 
were not in control of which organisations submitted a bid and could not pre-judge 
which organisation would win the contract. Members asked for a flow diagram which 
demonstrated how all the partner organisations linked in together on Domestic 
Abuse and what proportion of the funding each received and the Director of Public 
Health agreed to provide this. 

 
(iii) The specifications of the DSVA service stated that it was required to meet the 

needs of all victims which would include males as well as females. 
 

(iv) There were concerns that the current service was very output focused when it was 
preferable for it to be more outcomes focused with the emphasis on improving the 
health and wellbeing of the people of Leicestershire rather than meeting Key 
Performance Indicators. The Director did not want to be too prescriptive with the 
way the new services were carried out. Moving the service to a more local model for 
Leicestershire would mean that local need could be better taken into account for 
example in rural areas and local contract performance monitoring could take place. 
It was suggested that future performance reports to the Committee could contain 
the performance data relating to domestic and sexual violence and abuse services. 

 



 
 

 

3 

(v) Leicester City Council was leading on procurement of Domestic violence and abuse 
Perpetrator Interventions. However, Leicestershire County Council was aware that 
the majority of perpetrator programmes were focused on those perpetrators that 
wanted to change their behaviours whereas the County Council preferred to invest 
in a programme that would work with all perpetrators whether they wished to 
change their behaviour or not. The County Council was carrying out further work in 
this regard and in the meantime it was intended that Leicestershire County Council 
would spot purchase the Perpetrator Interventions service.  Aside from the local 
authority led perpetrator work there was other work taking place with perpetrators 
across the criminal justice system. 

 
(vi) The Government had provided additional funding to local authorities to provide safe 

accommodation for abuse survivors and their families, and Leicestershire had 
received £1.1 million from this fund. Consideration was being given to where this 
money should be spent and the governance arrangements around it. It was hoped 
that the funding would not just provide a refuge for victims but help put in place 
wider initiatives for keeping survivors safe.    

 
(vii) Commissioning partners did liaise and engage with Community Safety Partnerships 

particularly during development of the draft proposal. Also a representative from 
Public Health attended Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board meetings. 

 
(viii) Consideration was being given to whether the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee could, jointly with other scrutiny Committees carry out a wider piece of 
scrutiny work related to what initiatives the County Council had in place to protect 
women from violence and harm.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update regarding the recommissioning of the domestic and sexual violence 

and abuse services (DSVA) and the proposed model for DSVA be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 23 March 2021. 

 
49. Health Performance and LLR Health System Governance and Design Group Update.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the CCG 
Performance Service which provided an update on public health and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) performance in Leicestershire and Rutland based on the 
available data at the end of February 2021. The report also outlined the latest position on 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Health System Governance, Structure and 
Design Group Formation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Kate Allardyce Senior Performance 
Manager, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit and Hannah 
Hutchinson, Assistant Director of Performance Improvement, Leicester City CCG. 
 
Hannah Hutchinson gave a presentation regarding the Design Groups and system 
governance in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the presentation slides is 
filed with these minutes.  
 



 
 

 

4 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 
Design Groups and System Governance 
 
(i) The Design Groups were part of the move towards an Integrated Care System 

(ICS) in LLR and a shadow ICS was to be in place from April 2021. The model 
would include three levels: System, Place and Neighbourhood. It was noted that the 
Neighbourhood level would comprise of areas with a population of 30,000 to 50,000 
people but a member questioned whether that was too large an area to be 
described as a Neighbourhood and suggested most people consider their 
neighbourhood to be a much smaller area. Members welcomed the plans for the 
new system and supported the aims.   
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member regarding where the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee fitted into the governance structure it was agreed that further 
consideration would be given to this by the CCGs and a new diagram circulated. 
 

(iii) It needed to be ensured that each Primary Care Network had access to equipment 
such as electrocardiogram machines so that patients could undergo non-urgent 
procedures locally and that hospitals were reserved for patients with acute needs. 
Further work was being undertaken by the CCGs in this regard. 

 
(iv) There were a number of different ways the CCGs interacted with patients and the 

public including through Healthwatch and Patient Participation Groups and it was 
intended that once the ICS was in place meaningful conversations with patients 
would still take place. The CCGs offered to provide further details regarding public 
engagement to the Board after the meeting.  

 
Public Health and CCG Performance 
 
(v) Since the performance report had been published cases of Covid-19 had reduced 

by 9% across Leicestershire. On 5 March 2021 the LLR SAGE Committee had 
downgraded the alert level from level 5 to level 4 and University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust had also set their alert level to 4.  
 

(vi) When the Covid-19 pandemic first began there had been a reduction in cancer 
referrals compared to the previous year however this reduction did not continue and 
referrals subsequently increased to a similar level to the previous year. As a result 
of the pandemic some cancer procedures were being carried out by private 
hospitals on behalf of the NHS. NHS England had asked CCGs to continue the 
contracts with the independent sector into the 2021/22 financial year as there was 
still work to do to catch up on the backlog. Whilst awaiting procedures the patients 
were being clinically reviewed and prioritised.  

 
(vii) Due to the nature of the ‘one year survival from all cancers’ metric the data took a 

long time to be reported. It was expected that the next set of data for that metric 
would be available in May 2021. 

 
(viii) With regards to the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies metric it was 

noted that extra training places for high intensity workers were being made 
available. In response to questions from a member it was agreed that further details 
and clarification regarding this would be provided to members after the meeting. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(ix) Appendix 2: The CCG Performance Dashboard did not contain any data for the 
metric ‘Proportion of People with a learning disability on the GP register receiving 
an annual health check’ because Appendix 2 had been taken from NHS England’s 
national data source. However, locally the CCGs received data on a weekly basis 
regarding the proportion of people with learning disabilities receiving health checks.  

 
(x) It was noted that the percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese was 

high yet the percentage of physically active adults was also high and it was 
therefore questioned whether these two data sets were contradictory. The Director 
of Public Health stated he would give this issue further consideration but 
emphasised that diet also played a part in people’s weight. It was noted that the 
time period for both sets of data was 2018-19 therefore the Covid-19 pandemic and 
lockdown could not have impacted on the data. 

 
(xi) The data for ‘Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth’ was available but 

could not be published due to data quality issues. The data for ‘HIV late diagnosis’ 
was also available but could not be published because the numbers were so small 
that individuals could potentially be identified from the data.  

 
(xii) Members asked that future performance reports contain a glossary of commonly 

used phrases and acronyms in relation to the health and care system. It was also 
requested that when data was provided more information be provided to explain the 
context for example how Leicestershire compared to the rest of the country. It was 
suggested that the performance reports that were submitted to CCG Board 
meetings could also be forwarded to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
though as they covered the whole of LLR the data would not be broken down into 
Leicestershire.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update regarding the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health System 

Governance, Structure and Design Group Formation be welcomed; 
 

(b) That the performance summary and issues identified be noted. 
 

50. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 2 June 
2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

     2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
    18 March 2021 

 


